

04-1723-cr

To Be Argued By:
H. GORDON HALL

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 04-1723-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

JOSE COSME, JOSE RAMOS, JUAN CANDELARIO,
EMMANUEL V. LINARES,
Defendants,

JUAN BERROA-NUNEZ, also known as
Emeliano Baldomar,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

H. GORDON HALL
Assistant United States Attorney
WILLIAM J. NARDINI
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	ix
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	5
A. The Superseding Indictment.....	5
B. The Plea Agreement.....	5
C. The Rule 11 Hearing.....	7
D. The Sentencing Hearing.....	10
Summary of Argument.....	16
Argument.....	17
I. The Defendant’s Guilty Plea Was Knowing and Voluntary.....	17
A. Relevant Facts.....	17

B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	17
1. The Knowing and Voluntary Requirement for Guilty Pleas	17
2. The Plain Error Standard of Review.	19
C. Discussion.	20
II. A Limited <i>Crosby</i> Remand Is Appropriate.	25
Conclusion.	29
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	26
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	17
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	18
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	28
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	19
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	18
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 244 F.3d 331 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam).	19
<i>United States v. Bellomo</i> , 176 F.3d 580 (2d Cir. 1999).....	28

<i>United States v. Bermudez</i> , 526 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Murgas</i> , 233 F.3d 704 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 297 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74, 123 S. Ct. 2333 (2004).	19, 24-25
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006), <i>pet'n for cert. filed</i> , 75 U.S.L.W. 3034 (June 30, 2006)	27
<i>United States v. Florez</i> , 447 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2006).....	27-28
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 818 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1987)	28

<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 413 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Orozco-Prada</i> , 732 F.2d 1076 (2d Cir. 1984)	27
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 903 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>United States v. Perdomo</i> , 927 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>United States v. Roque</i> , 421 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002).....	18
<i>United States v. Vaval</i> , 404 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Westcott</i> , 159 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231.	viii
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	11, 15, 25
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	viii
21 U.S.C. § 841.	2, 5
21 U.S.C. § 846.	2, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	viii

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	viii
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52.	19
Fed. R. Evid. 801.	28

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1.	11
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.2.	11
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1.	6, 11, 12, 14
U.S.S.G. § 5C1.2.	11
